WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2014 No. 1201 (W. 117)

ROAD TRAFFIC, WALES

The A494 and A550 Trunk Roads
(Queensferry Interchange to
Deeside Park Interchange,
Flintshire) (Temporary Traffic
Prohibitions and 40 MPH Speed
Limit) (Amendment) Order 2014

Made 8 May 2014
Coming into force 10 May 2014

The Welsh Ministers, being the traffic authority for the relevant lengths of the Dolgellau - South of Birkenhead Trunk Road (A494 and A550) (hereinafter referred to as the "trunk roads"), are satisfied that traffic in specified lengths of the trunk roads should be prohibited and restricted by reason of works proposed to be executed thereon.

The Welsh Ministers, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by section 14(1), (4) and (7) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(1) and of all other enabling powers(2)(2), make this Order.

Title and Commencement

1. This Order comes into force on 10 May 2014. Its title is The A494 and A550 Trunk Roads (Queensferry Interchange to Deeside Park Interchange, Flintshire) (Temporary Traffic Prohibitions and 40 MPH Speed Limit) (Amendment) Order 2014.

^{(1) 1984} c.27: Section 14 was substituted by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 (c.26), section 1(1) and Schedule 1.

⁽²⁾ By virtue of S.I.1999/672, article 2 and Schedule 1 and paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006, these powers are now exercisable by the Welsh Ministers in relation to Wales.

Amendment to The A494 and A550 Trunk Roads (Queensferry Interchange to Deeside Park Interchange, Flintshire) (Temporary Traffic Prohibitions and 40 MPH Speed Limit) Order 2014

- **2.**—(1) The A494 and A550 Trunk Roads (Queensferry Interchange to Deeside Park Interchange, Flintshire) (Temporary Traffic Prohibitions and 40 MPH Speed Limit) Order 2014(1)(3) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) and (3).
- (2) In article 1, in the English text, for "Queensferry Interchange to Deside Interchange, Flintshire", substitute "Queensferry Interchange to Deeside Park Interchange, Flintshire".
- (3) In article 1, in the Welsh text, for "Cyfnewidfa Queensferry i Gyfnewidfa Glannau Dyfrdwy", substitute "Cyfnewidfa Queensferry i Gyfnewidfa Parc Glannau Dyfrdwy, Sir y Fflint".

Signed under authority of the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, one of the Welsh Ministers

Dated the 8 May 2014

R Morgan

R MORGAN

Head of Asset Management Standards Welsh Government